

International Dart Federation National Federation Membership & Affiliation Application

The International Dart Federation is a not-for-profit organization. IDF is the governing body for soft darts, e-darts and para soft darts social and is the official international federation. As the International Federation of Soft Darts, e-darts and the relative version of para soft darts and para e-darts, the organization adheres the protocols and values of the International Olympic Committee, World Anti-Doping Agency, Court of Arbitration for Sport and AIMS. This document states the International Dart Federation's protocols for the membership. It is the responsibility of the International Dart Federation to support the organization in meeting the following protocols to obtain International Dart Federation membership;

1. Evidence of a constitution, memorandum of articles or articles of association.

2. Evidence of the organization's management board roles, including board members professional background, relevant experience to their role on the board, potential conflicts of interest and details of any previous or pending criminal and/or financial convictions.

3. Evidence of the organization's management structure, including role holder titles, number of employees and volunteers.

4. Evidence of the latest accounts or in the case of a new organization a 1-year cash flow forecast.



5. Evidence of legal incorporation or evidence to demonstrate work towards legal incorporation.

6. Plans and commitment to developing nationwide grassroots, competitive and highperformance opportunities to increase, sustain and excel participation.

7. Evidenced commitment to establishing partnerships and recognition with National Government, National Olympic Committees and were applicable National Sports Councils & National Education in Sport Federations. (if applicable)

8. Evidenced commitment to developing a short to long term BusinessPlan, Strategy and Action Plan.

9. Evidenced commitment to producing a workforce team with a focus on grassroots, competitive and high-performance coach and official education.



10. Evidenced commitment to creating financial sustainability working inpartnership with the International Dart Federation.

11. Evidenced commitment to adopting International Dart Federation Policies & Procedures with a focus on equality, safeguarding and child protection, code of conduct, code of ethics, data protection and anti-doping.

12. Evidenced commitment to developing high performance squads to compete in World Soft Darts, e-darts and Para soft darts Association and Continental Federation major events. (for national or continental organization only)

13. Type of membership requested

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us by e-mailing.

Terms & Conditions of Membership & Affiliation

Upon signing the International Dart Federation Affiliation and Membershipform **the Applicants** commit to only being a member of the **International Dart Federation (IDF)** and no other **International Soft Darts Group (ISDG)** that are not affiliated to the **IDF**. **The Organization** also confirm that they will notbecome a member of any non-affiliated **IDG** without the express permission of the **IDF**. It is not referring to sports not related to Soft darts. Steel darts is not an IDF sports.



Violation of the Policies and regulations of IDF put the Affiliation and Membership of the offending at risk ofsuspension or revocation.

The term of the membership and recognition is five years from the date of signing the declaration by both parties.

The International Dart Federation reserve the right terminate membership and recognition of soft darts, e-darts and para soft darts Organization within the membership term period should the conditions and requirements of membership and affiliation not be met.

Declaration

On behalf of the Organization, I can confirm that the information provided is correct. I confirm that the Organization is not a member of any other Soft Darts related International Group that are not affiliated to the International Dart Federation. In addition, I confirm that the Organization will not become a member of any non-affiliated International Soft Darts Group without the permission of the International Dart Federation.

Name of Organization:

Full Name of the person completing the form:

Position within the Organization:

Address of Organization Head Office:

Signature:

International Dart Federation

Full Name of Counter Signatory

Position held within the International Dart Federation

Signature

Date

Date



TYPE OF MEMBERSHIPS

	FullNational FederationFullMember of IDFAemberrecognized asgoverning body	National representatives of the sport of Soft Darts and e-Darts in the country
		Only one association from each country can be affiliated as a full member of the IDF
Full		Members have full voting rights
Member		Members are also entitled to propose members for all IDF Commissions
		Members are entitled to organize IDF approved events
		Rights for their athletes to compete in all Soft Darts and e-Darts competitions
		organized by the IDF

Associate Members	Associations from countries where no IDF member exists	Associate members can be entitled to participate in the IDF World Championships and all Soft Darts and e-Darts competitions Associate members are entitled to participate in the IDF Plenary Assembly, but without the right to vote
	Soft Dart International Organization	Associate members can be entitled to participate in the IDF World Championships and all Soft Darts and e-Darts competitions Associate members are entitled to participate in the IDF Plenary Assembly, but without the right to vote
	Registered Continental Federation	Associate members can be entitled to participate in the IDF World Championships and all Soft Darts and e-Darts competitions Associate member recognized as Continental members are entitled to organize Continental events Associate members are entitled to participate in the IDF Plenary Assembly, but without the right to vote

Observer Members	National Federation not recognized as governing body	These organizations may be admitted by the Plenary Assembly Associations who are affiliated with sport Soft Darts and e-Darts, or associations in countries where an IDF National member already exists Observer members are entitled to organize IDF approved events, under the approval of the relevant IDF National Member Observer members are also entitled to propose members for all IDF Commissions, under the approval of the relevant IDF National Member
---------------------	--	---

Provisional Members	National Federation waiting to be Full Member	Athletes are entitled to participate in the IDF World Championships and all Soft Darts and e-Darts competitions Provisional members are entitled to participate in the IDF Plenary Assembly, but without the right to vote. Associations that fulfill the criteria for membership and that have submitted a membership application It is a temporary membership valid only while the membership application is not completed and approved by the AGM
------------------------	---	---



Contact Persons	Appointed Person	Representatives from countries that do not yet fulfill all criteria for membership Contact Persons are entitled to participate in the IDF Plenary Assembly, but without the right to vote. Athletes are entitled to participate in the IDF World Championships and all Soft Darts and e-Darts competitions
--------------------	------------------	--

Developing	Developing National	Athletes can participate in Soft Darts and e-Darts competitions organized by the IDF
	Member	No Participation to the General Assembly and no voting rights
Member	Developing	Athletes can participate in Soft Darts and e-Darts competitions organized by the IDF
	Continental Member	No Participation to the General Assembly and no voting rights